

No. 23-1323

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CONSUMERS' RESEARCH ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* MANHATTAN
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
CERTIORARI**

ILYA SHAPIRO
TIM ROSENBERGER
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@manhattan.institute

STEVEN A. ENGEL
MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
Counsel of Record
JUSTIN W. AIMONETTI
DECHERT LLP
1900 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 261-3369
steven.engel@dechert.com

JACK F. FOLEY
DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19104

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 18, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Article II’s Original Public Meaning and Deeply Rooted Practice Preclude Tenure Protection for Multi-Member Agencies	2
II. Instead of Extending <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> , This Court Should Cabin It.....	10
A. <i>Humphrey’s Executor’s</i> Doctrinal Underpinnings Have Eroded, Leaving the Precedent on Shaky Ground.....	10
B. At a Minimum, the Court Should Cabin <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i> to Its Facts.....	13
C. Stare Decisis Would Pose No Obstacle If This Court Wished to Overturn <i>Humphrey’s Executor</i>	16
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	17
<i>Aguilar v. Felton</i> , 473 U.S. 402 (1985)	17
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989)	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U. S. 452 (1997)	14, 15
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	14
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock & Sand Co.</i> , 325 U. S. 410 (1945)	14, 15
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	13
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	18
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	12
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	12, 13, 15
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 597 U.S. 215 (2022)	17, 18, 19

<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. 230 (2019)	18
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	3, 12
<i>Guar. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. York</i> , 326 U.S. 99 (1945)	17
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 589 U.S. 93 (2020)	14
<i>Humphrey’s Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	1, 2, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 645 F.3d 428 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	12
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	14, 15, 19
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2244 (2024)	4, 16, 17
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	18
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654	12

<i>Myers v. United States</i> , 272 U.S. 52 (1926)	3, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15, 18
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	3, 9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	13
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2117 (2024)	3
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020)	3, 7, 11, 13, 19
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011)	3
<i>Trump v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2312	2
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	16
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024)	3, 4, 10
<i>Vidal v. Elster</i> , 602 U.S. 286 (2024)	9
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	2

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	12
U.S. Const. art. II, § 1, cl. 1.....	15
U.S. Const. art. III, § 1	12
5 U.S.C. § 706	16
1 Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of Laws</i> 181 (10th ed. 1773)	9
5 The Public Papers and Addresses of Franklin D. Roosevelt 671 (Samuel I. Rosenman ed., 1941)	8
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>America's Constitution: A Biography</i> 197 (2005)	13
Antonin Scalia, <i>Originalism: The Lesser Evil</i> , 57 U. Cinn. L. Rev. 849 (1989).....	10, 11, 18
Christopher S. Yoo, Steven G. Calabresi & Laurence D. Nee, <i>The Unitary Executive During the Third Half-Century, 1889-1945</i> , 80 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1 (2004)	5, 8, 9
<i>Extending Regulatory Review Under Executive Order 12866 to Independent Regulatory Agencies</i> , 43 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2019)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 16
Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>A Recommendation for Legislation to Reorganize the Executive Branch of the Government</i> (Jan. 12, 1937)	8
Hepburn Act, ch. 3591, 34 Stat. 584 (1906).....	6

Herbert Hoover, Annual Message to the Congress on the State of the Union, 1929 Pub. Papers 404 (Dec. 3, 1929)	7
I. L. Sharfman, <i>The Interstate Commerce Commission: A Study in Administrative Law and Procedure</i> 454 (1931)	6
Interstate Commerce Act, ch. 104, 24 Stat. 379 (1887)	5
Marc Allen Eisner, <i>Regulatory Politics in Transition</i> 48 (1993).....	6
Marshall J. Breger & Gary J. Edles, <i>Independent Agencies in the United States: Law, Structure, and Politics</i> (Oxford University Press, 2015).....	5, 6
Robert E. Cushman, <i>The Independent Regulatory Commissions</i> 61 (Octagon Books, reprint, 1972).....	5
Saikrishna Prakash, <i>The Essential Meaning of Executive Power</i> , 2003 U. Ill. L. Rev. 701.....	19
Steven G. Calabresi & Christopher S. Yoo, <i>The Unitary Executive During the Second Half- Century</i> , 26 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 667 (2003)	5
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2018)	4
The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison) (H. Lodge ed. 1888)	4

The Federalist No. 75 (Alexander Hamilton) (J. Cooke ed. 1961)	18
The Federalist No. 78 (Alexander Hamilton) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961)	9
The President's Comm. on Admin. Mgmt., <i>Administrative Management In The Government Of The United States</i> 30 (1937)	7, 8, 12
